to the A$ copper price, being a combination of the US$ price and foreign exchange rate.

Market demand supply commentators (see section 1.3 Copper Market Forecasts) are suggesting
price expectations are being skewed in favour of higher US$ copper prices by between 40 – 60%
above the consensus view.

The Project is also more sensitive to operating costs than start-up capital costs. Less sensitive are
the by-product US$ price assumptions.

The sensitivity of gold and silver by-product US$ price is limited due to its contribution compared to
the copper contribution to gross revenue (approximately 11% to gross revenue). Over the life of the
Project, total by-products equate to about 32 kt Cu equivalent for payable gold and silver combined.
A 1% change in metallurgical copper recovery (not shown in the above graphs), results in an
incremental NPV impact of A$12 million.

Figure 1-5 - Project NPV Sensitivity

Jervois Copper Project
Feasibility Study November 2022

KGL RESOURCES LIMITED 14

Figure 1-6 - Project IRR Sensitivity

Table 1-6 - Sensitivity Tables

NPV A$ million Sensitivity
Feasibility

Study

(8% real dcf, after tax)
Sensitivity factor -15%  -10%  -5%  5%  +10%  +15%

Copper US$ price 57  120 181 241 300 359 417
By-product US$ price
(combined gold & silver) 220   227  234  241  248  255  262

Exchange rate  461  380 307 241 181 124 72

Construction capital (A$) 271  261 251 241 231 221 211

Operating costs (A$) 346  312 276 241 206 169 132

IRR Sensitivity   Feasibility
Study

Sensitivity factor -15%  -10%  -5%  5%  +10%  +15%
A$:US$ FX 0.595 0.630 0.665 0.700 0.735 0.770 0.805

Copper US$ price 11.3% 14.7% 17.8% 20.7%  23.5%  26.1%  28.6%

By-product US$ price
(combined gold & silver) 19.7%  20.0%  20.4% 20.7%   21.0%   21.4%   21.7%

Exchange rate  30.5% 27.0% 23.8% 20.7%  17.8%  14.9%  12.1%

Construction capital (A$) 23.9% 22.8% 21.7% 20.7%   19.8%  18.9%  18.1%

Operating costs (A$) 25.6% 24.1% 22.4% 20.7%  19.0%  17.2%  15.3%

Jervois Copper Project
Feasibility Study November 2022

KGL RESOURCES LIMITED 15

1.6 PROJECT LOCATION

The Project is located in the Northern Territory (NT) of Australia approximately 380km by road north-
east of Alice Springs see Figure 1-7. The Project is located on existing Mineral Leases located on
the Jervois Pastoral Lease owned by Jervois Pastoral Company Pty Ltd (a non-KGL related entity).

The main logistical service hubs relevant to the Project are Alice Springs, Adelaide, Darwin and Mt
Isa. Major highways intersect with the Stuart Highway giving access in and out of the NT via the